

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

\*\*\*\*

145 EAST HARMON II TRUST,  
ANTHONY TAN AS TRUSTEE OF  
THE 145 EAST HARMON II  
TRUST,

Appellants,

vs.

THE RESIDENCES AT MGM  
GRAND – TOWER A OWNERS'  
ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Jan 30 2019 08:03 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**No. 75920**

**APPEAL FROM POST-STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL ORDER  
AWARDING ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS;  
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA;  
HONORABLE MARK B. BAILUS**

\*\*\*\*

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

DAVID J. KAPLAN (Bar No. 14022)  
5538 S. Eastern Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119  
Telephone: (702) 948-9770 ext. 2020  
Email: djkaplan5@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellants 145 EAST  
HARMON II TRUST and ANTHONY  
TAN AS TRUSTEE OF THE 145 EAST  
HARMON II TRUST

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

\*\*\*\*

145 EAST HARMON II TRUST,  
ANTHONY TAN AS TRUSTEE OF  
THE 145 EAST HARMON II  
TRUST,

Appellants,

vs.

THE RESIDENCES AT MGM  
GRAND – TOWER A OWNERS'  
ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**No. 75920**

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    I.    The Trust’s Condominium Unit at an MGM Property Was Severely Damaged by an MGM Employee ..... 4

    II.   The MGM’s Complex Corporate Structure and Sporadic Cooperation Made It Difficult to Ascertain the Identities of the Correct Defendants . 5

    III.  Though the Trust Promptly Agreed in Writing to Dismiss the Association and Took No Further Action Against It, the Association Prepared and Filed a Motion to Dismiss Without Warning ..... 7

    IV.  The Trust and the Association Agreed to a Stipulation of Dismissal and the Association Successfully Moved for Attorney Fees and Costs ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I.    The Association Cannot Properly Be Considered a Prevailing Party Under NRS 18.010(2) and NRS 18.020 ..... 13

        A.  The District Court’s Determination that the Association Is the Prevailing Party Is Subject to De Novo Review ..... 13

        B.  The District Court’s Award of Attorney Fees and Costs Is Only Proper if the Association Is the Prevailing Party Under NRS 18.010(2) and NRS 18.020 ..... 14

        C.  The District Court’s Finding that the Association Is the Prevailing Party Conflicts with Nevada Supreme Court Precedent ..... 15

II. It Is Unreasonable to Award the Association Attorney Fees for Preparing Its Motion to Dismiss and Its Motion for Attorney Fees .....	18
A. Reasonableness of an Award of Attorney Fees Is Reviewed for an Abuse of Discretion .....	18
B. An Award of Attorney Fees Must Be Supported by Findings Showing It Is Reasonable .....	18
C. The District Court’s Inclusion of Fees for the Motion to Dismiss and the Motion for Attorney Fees in Its Award Was Objectively Unreasonable .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (BASED UPON NRAP FORM 9).....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albios v. Horizon Communities, Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Argentina Consol. Min. Co. v. Julley Urga Wirth Woodbury &amp; Standish</i> , 125 Nev. 527, 216 P.3d 779 (2009).....	19
<i>Arguello v. Sunset Station, Inc.</i> , 252 P.3d 206 (2011).....	13
<i>Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating &amp; Air Conditioning</i> , 124 Nev. 821, 192 P.3d 730 (2008).....	14, 19
<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	19
<i>Campos-Garcia v. Johnson</i> , 331 P.3d 890 (2014).....	vi
<i>City of Reno v. Reno Gazette-Journal</i> , 119 Nev. 55, 63 P.3d 1147 (2003).....	13
<i>County of Clark v. Blanchard Constr. Co.</i> , 98 Nev. 488, 653 P.2d 1217 (1982).....	15
<i>Dimick v. Dimick</i> , 102 Nev. 402, 915 P.2d 254 (1996).....	17
<i>Fredianelli v. Fine Carman Price</i> , 402 P.3d 1254 (2017).....	19

<i>Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 2:13-cv-852-LDG-PAL, 2015 WL 5731904 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Pratt and Whitney Canada, Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 535, 815 P.2d 601 (1991).....	18
<i>Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass’n</i> , 117 Nev. 948, 35 P.3d 964 (2001).....	15
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005).....	19
<i>Sun Realty v. District Court</i> , 91 Nev. 774, 542 P.2d 1072 (1973).....	15
<i>Thomas v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 122 Nev. 82, 127 P.3d 1057 (2006).....	14
<i>Valley Elec. Ass’n v. Overfield</i> , 121 Nev. 7, 106 P.3d 1198 (2005).....	14
<i>Works v. Kuhn</i> , 103 Nev. 65, 732 P.2d 1373 (1987).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Young v. Nevada Title Co.</i> , 103 Nev. 436, 744 P.2d 902 (1987).....	14

**Statutes**

18.010(2) .....	11
NRS 18.010(2) .....	passim
NRS 18.020 .....	passim

**Rules**

EDCR 2.34(d) .....21

EDCR 2.47(b) .....21

NRAP 17(b)(5)..... vi

NRAP 3A(b)(8)..... vi

NRCP 37(a).....21

NRPC 3.5A .....21
